Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001372

2020-001373

2020-001374

2020-001375

2020-001377

2020-001378

2020-001380

2020-001381

2020-001382

Reported Date

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

Reported Time

3:19:00 AM

8:37:00 AM

11:02:00 AM

11:29:00 AM

2:30:00 PM

2:47:00 PM

5:13:00 PM

5:35:00 PM

7:54:00 PM

Location

CALUMET
COLLEGE
LUMBERS
BUILDING

COLONNADE

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -

SOUTH TOWER

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE
CENTRAL
SQUARE

VARI HALL

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Uttering
Threats

Fire Alarm

Harassment
Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
Belligerent

Person

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Unknown
Suspect

Malfunction

General
University
Property
University

Property

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

A community member reported an
unknown male acted in a belligerent
manner toward him. A description of the
male was obtained.

A Security patrol encountered an a
previously trespassed non-community
member asleep in the Lumbers/
Farquharson link. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the
building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
walking through the north Colonnade. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

A community member reported being
threatened by an unknown community
member. A description of the suspect was
obtained. The incident was reported to
police.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

A community member reported being
harassed by another community member.
A security patrol discovered a damaged
computer network cable in the basement
level hallway. The cable appeared to have
been cut.

A Security patrol discovered a first floor
lecture hall door had been tampered with.
The door was secured.

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members loitering on the first floor. The
individuals were identified, trespassed and
directed to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001383

2020-001384

2020-001387

2020-001421

2020-001388

2020-001389

2020-001390

2020-001392

2020-001417

2020-001393

Reported Date

04 May 2020

04 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

Reported Time

7:55:00 PM

8:20:00 PM

12:15:00 AM

3:42:00 AM

4:10:00 AM

7:54:00 AM

8:07:00 AM

12:05:00 PM

2:03:00 PM

2:37:00 PM

Location

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE
ACCOLADE WEST

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

ROSS PODIUM

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING
SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE
ACCOLADE EAST

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Injury

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a second floor washroom.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered an interior
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol discovered a Podium
level perimeter door had been tampered
with. The door was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the sixth floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a first floor office. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an interior
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a community
member on a third floor roof. The
community member was identified and
cautioned.

Security responded to a report that a
community member sustained a laceration
on their hand. First aid was provided on
scene. Further medical care was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001394

2020-001395

2020-001396

2020-001397

2020-001398

2020-001399

2020-001400

2020-001401

2020-001402

Reported Date

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

05 May 2020

06 May 2020

06 May 2020

06 May 2020

06 May 2020

06 May 2020

Reported Time

3:30:00 PM

7:39:00 PM

10:30:00 PM

11:42:00 PM

4:35:00 AM

5:16:00 AM

3:24:00 PM

7:05:00 PM

8:10:00 PM

Location

STONG COLLEGE

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING
KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
YORK LANES
RETAIL

LUMBERS
BUILDING

POND AREA

SCOTT LIBRARY

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Domestic
Dispute
Noise

Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Suspicious
Persons

Hazardous
Substance

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

University
Property

University
Property

Community

Member

Source not
Located

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Subject
Identified

Chemical
Hazard

University
Property

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered multiple
perimeter doors had been tampered with.
The doors were secured.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a dispute in the residence. The
dispute had been resolved and Police
determined no further action was required.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in the
Bank of Montreal vestibule. The individual
was identified, trespassed and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a first floor hallway. The
individual was identified, trespassed and
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol observed an unknown
male acting in a suspicious manner near
the Stong Pond. A description of the male
was obtained.

A community member reported a liquid that
appeared to be latex paint had been
disposed of down a kitchen sink. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
could not be secured and the Work Control
Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001403

2020-001404

2020-001405

2020-001358

2020-001357

2020-001407

2020-001410

2020-001409

Reported Date

06 May 2020

07 May 2020

07 May 2020

07 May 2020

07 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

Reported Time

11:10:00 PM

12:55:00 AM

6:25:00 AM

12:50:00 PM

1:04:00 PM

2:52:00 AM

12:00:00 PM

1:39:00 PM

Location

STONG
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE
VANIER
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE
KEELE CAMPUS

OTTAWA ROAD

Category

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment

Harassment

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Injury

Non-Community
Member

Subject Not
Identified

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

General

Social Media

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing an
injury to their mouth. The cause of the
injury was not determined. EMS
transported the community member to
hospital for further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male smoking inside a first floor
washroom. The individual was identified
as a previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted out of the building.
Security responded to a smoking complaint
on the third floor. The source of the smoke
was not determined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared in
order.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was observed loitering
inside a common room. The individual
was identified as a non-community
member and was escorted out of the
building.

A community member reported ongoing
harassment by three unknown persons.

A community member reported ongoing
harassment by a known community
member.

A Security patrol encountered four
individuals playing tennis at the Ottawa
Road courts. The individuals advised they
climbed the fence to enter the courts.
They were cautioned and directed to leave
the area.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001412

2020-001411

2020-001413

2020-001414

2020-001415

2020-001419

2020-001420

2020-001425

Reported Date

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

08 May 2020

09 May 2020

Reported Time

1:58:00 PM

2:01:00 PM

3:05:00 PM

3:33:00 PM

3:34:00 PM

7:04:00 PM

9:07:00 PM

9:06:00 AM

Location

PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING

COLONNADE

STONG COLLEGE

NORMAN
BETHUNE
COLLEGE
NORMAN
BETHUNE
COLLEGE
YORK LANES
RETAIL

PASSY
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Loitering

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Private Property

Dispute

Loitering

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep at the entrance to
the Observatory. The individual was
directed to leave the building. He was later
identified as a known non-community
member.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering in the south Colonnade
entrance to Vari Hall. The individual was
directed to leave campus and complied
without incident.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

Complainant reported observing an
unknown male attempting to gain access
to a York Lanes restaurant. The
complainant advised the suspect fled on
foot when confronted. A description of the
suspect was obtained.

Security responded to a report of a
disturbance inside an apartment. Upon
arrival, the leaseholder was identified and
advised their guest had left and further
assistance was not required.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a second floor
office area. The individual was identified
as a known non-community member and
directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001424

2020-001427

2020-001429

2020-001431

2020-001433

Reported Date

09 May 2020

09 May 2020

10 May 2020

10 May 2020

10 May 2020

Reported Time

9:55:00 AM

5:17:00 PM

1:09:00 AM

9:05:00 AM

10:28:00 PM

Location

FARQUHARSON

BUILDING

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

GLENDON

COLLEGE - YORK

HALL
VARI HALL

ACCOLADE WEST

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Caution Issued
University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the first floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave the
building.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
located and a resident was cautioned.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a second floor office area.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member was
loitering in the building. The individual
was identified and directed to leave the
building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Domestic Dispute
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm
Harassment
Hazardous Substance
Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Trespassing

Uttering Threats
TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
03
04
01
02
01
03
01
16
02
02
01
12
01
49

Period of May 04 - 10, 2020
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